Form PTO-1595       RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET       U. S. Department of Commerce         (rev 3/1)       PATENTS ONLY       U. S. Department of Commerce	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)
Niels Jorgen Rasmussen Vestervang 31, 4. MF. Arhus C DK-8000 Denmark	Martin Professional A/S Olof Palmes Alle 18 8200 Arthus N Denmark
X       Individual(s)       Association         General Partnership       Limited Partnership         Corporation -       Other         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?       X YES _ No         3. Nature of conveyance:       X         X       Assignment       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Other:	<ul> <li>Individual(s) citizenship</li> <li>Association</li> <li>General Partnership</li> <li>Limited Partnership</li> <li>X Corporation Denmark</li> <li>Other</li> </ul>
Execution Date: April 21, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>A. Patent Application No(s).</li> <li>10236606</li> </ul>	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attact	] hed? Yes <u>X</u> No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom corres- pondence concerning document should be mailed: Guy Perry, Esq.</li> </ol>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications/patents involved:1</li></ul>
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP Four Times Square New York, New York 10036	X       All fees and any deficiencies are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account (Our Ref. 044550/4)
DO NOT USE	8. Deposit Account No. <u>19-2385</u> Authorized User: Michael McGuire
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Guy Perry	April 26, 2005
Name Si Total number of pages including cover	gnature Date sheet, attachments, and document: 4

PATENT

CH \$40.00 192385 10236606

700174121

#### CONTINUATYION OF ITEM 1. Name of Additional conveying party(ies):

**Mads Glavind Skovbrynet 2** Hobro DK-9500 Denmark

- X Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership

\_\_\_\_ Corporation -

\_\_\_\_ Other

.

## PATENT REEL: 016171 FRAME: 0056

Attorney Docket No. \_<u>MP-()03</u>\_

## ASSIGNMENT

Δ.

Joint

WHEREAS, We <u>Niels Jorgen Rasmussen</u>, a citizen of <u>Denmark</u>; and <u>Mads Glavind</u>, a citizen of <u>Denmark</u>, ASSIGNORS, have created a certain invention entitled:

# "Lighting Apparatus"

for which we have made an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application:

which was filed on <u>September 6, 2002</u> and assigned Serial No. <u>10/236.606</u>; and is attached hereto, or 

WHEREAS, Martin Professional A/S, ASSIGNEE, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of <u>Denmark</u> and having offices for the transaction of business at <u>Olof Palmes Alle 18, 8200 Arhus</u> N, Denmark, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and

the said application;

ν

7

• • •

. 7. 9

٠.

ю,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

> PATENT REEL: 016171 FRAME: 0057

Attorney Docket No. <u>MP-003</u>

÷Ξ

Vestervang 31, 4. MF., Arhus C, DK-8000 Denmark

(1) Name of FIRST Assignor: Residence of ASSIGNOR:

Signature: Date:

Кa

φ.

Witness:

<u>-</u>2005 or Printed - 0

Niels Jorgen Rasmussen

Signature: Date:

(2) Name of SECOND Assignor: Residence of ASSIGNOR:

Skovbrynet 2, Hebro, DK-9500 Denmark unda

Mads Glavind

Signature: Date:

Witness:

Signature: Date:

MODER ed or Printed Name T

2

### PATENT REEL: 016171 FRAME: 0058

**RECORDED: 04/26/2005**